NATURE

DECOUVERTES

CEINTURE LOMBAIRES CHAUFFANTE ELECTRIQUE
ELECTRIC HEATED BELT FOR THE LOWER BACK
CINTURON MULTIUSO TERMICO ELECTRICO
ELEKTRISCH VERWARMDE MULTIFUNCTIONELE BAND
CINTO MULTIUSOS DE AQUECIMENTO ELETRICO
Réf. 15210890

Lire attentivement et conserver soigneusement ce mode d’emploi.
Please carefully read this manual and keep it in a safe place.
Lea detenidamente este manual y consérvelo en un lugar seguro.
Lees deze instructies zorgvuldig en bewaar ze op een veilige plaats.
Leia cuidadosamente este manual e guarde-o em local seguro.



INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES.
A CONSERVER POUR USAGE
ULTERIEUR : LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT

&

Ne pas utiliser plié ou froissé

Ne doit pas étre utilisé par des enfants
en bas age (0-5.ans)

®

Ne pas insérer d'épingles

Lire [es instructions

L]

« Lorsque [appareil est susceptible ('Btre utilisé pendant
une période prolongée, Parexemple par un utilisateur
qui Sendort, il convient que les commandes Soient
ajustées au réglage recommande pour ne utilisation
ontinue. | ,

+ Examiner fréquemment Fappareil en vue de detecter
des signes d'usure ou de deterioration. En cas de mise
en évidence de tels signes, si [appareil a éte utilise de
fagon anormale o'l ne fonctionne pas, le retourner au
fournisseur avant de le mettre en marche a nouveaul,

» Ne pas utiiser humide.

+ Lappareil peut tre utilise par des enfants de plus de 3
ans et de moins de 8 ans sous surveillance et avec le
controle toujours réglé sur la temperature minimale.

+ le cable et Funité de commande de Fappareil peuvent
entrainer des risques denchevétrement, détranglement,
(e trebuchement ou de pietinement ST ne sont pas
correctement disposes. L utilisateur doit sassLirer que
les attaches et les cordons electriques excédentaires
sont disposes de maniere siire.

+ En cas de douleur ou d'inconfort pendant [utifisation
du produit, arréter immediatement de futiliser. Nest
Das desting a utiisation médicale a Mhopita,

+ (it apparel st pas un jouet, veillez a ce que les enfants
Ne jouent pas avec. o

+ (et appareil fonctionne sur une source dalimentation
electrique. Il convient donc e res,’o,ecter,les regles de
sécurite Sappliquant a tout appareil lectrique.

+ Branchez [appareil uniquement sur fa tension d'alimen-
tation indiquee. -

+ Utilisation uniquement avec le boitier de commande
fourni (modele 6L-01) _

« Afin cFassurer [ fonctionnement correct du boitier de
commande (thermostat), ne pas placer ce dernier
all-(essus ou en dessous de Fappareil.

‘Nepasutilserplié oufroisse.

+ Avant de mettre Fapparel Sous tension, verifiez toujours
Qe tous les composants de Fappareil sont en parfait

Nous vous remercions cfavoir choisiun dle nos produts. Nous

espérons que [apparel vous apportera pleine satisaction.

JCi apPareH est desting exclusivement a un usage per-
sonnel. Il ne peut étre utilisé a des fins commerciales,
(ians les hopitaux ou les locaux médicaux.

« Sivous souffrez d’une pathologie (varices, thrombose,

o0 e i e s e

+ (et apparel ne doit pas étre utilisé par des personnes
insensibles a la chaleur ou par autres personnes tres
Vulnrables, incapables de réagir en cas de surchauffe.

+ Les enfants de moins de trois ans ne doivent pas utili-
ser cet appareil enraison de leur incapacité a réagir en
@sdesurchauffe. N

+ (et appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants agés d'au
moins § ans et par des personnes ayant des capacites
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou de-
nUges dexperience ou de connaissance, s sont correc:
tement surveillé(e)s ou si ces instructions relatives a

[utilisation de appareil en toute sécurité [eur ont été
données et si les nsgu,es encourus ont ete apprenen-
des. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec fappareil.
Le netfoyage et [entretien par usager ne doivent pas
Gtre effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.

+ L produit ne doit pas étre utilisé par desenfants ou des
personnes invalides, endormies ou insensibles a la
(halewr. - _

* Ne pas sendormir pendant futilisation du produit.

« Ne-pas utiliser le produit sur des parties du corps qui
sont enflees, blessees ou irritees.

« Nutilisez jamais appareil s vous Présentez (les hlessures
ouvertes, brilures, hematomes, tumefactions ou autres
problemes de ce type. N |

+ Stoppez toute utilisation de Fappareil siles sensations
sont désagreables. Les personnes sensibles afa chaleur
notamment doivent utliser cet appareil avec ,orudence
et arreter de [utiiser des qu'elles enressentent le besoin,

» Ne jamais utilser cet appareil sur des animaux.

+ Utilisez cet appareil uniquement dans une piece seche
et surun corps sec. Ne [utilisez jamais dans ne baignoire
Une clouche, au-dessus d'un évier plein, dans une piscine,
LN Sauna ou en exterieur,

état. En cas de défaut ou de dysfonctionnement, mettez
immeciatement fappareil hors tension et débranche-le
+ Lorsque [appareil st pas Utilisé, le ranger comme
indiqué. N |
* Ne pas faire de faux plis a [appareil en placant des
objets dessus lorsqulest range. -
+ Ne froissez pas I'appareil. Pour le ranger, pliez-le soi-
gneusement. |
«Lorsqu'il mest pas utiise, rangez [appareil dans un
endroit sec. - N
« Au moment de ranger [appareil, le laisser refroidir
avantdeleplier. o
+§i le cordon d'alimentation est endommage, il doit
étre remplacé par le fabricant, [un de ses a%e,nts e
maintenance ou toute autre personne qualifiée afin
(Féviter tout danger. -
*Ne p_?s insérer c'&pingles ou ’objet pointu dans fap-
parel.

UTILISATION

* Ne faites Jamam fonctionner [appareil trop prés d'autres
sources de chaleur. o |
« Ne placez pas le cordon d'alimentation sur des objets
tranchants. | ,
« Ne tirez pas sur e cordon ou sur [appareil pour le dé-
brancher oule deplacer.
* Débranchez la prise_d'alimentation lorsque vous
n'utlisez pas Fappareil. S
« Sivous jetez cet appareil, coupez e cordon d'alimentation
afin de e rendre inutilisable. | |
-Afmdepronter,ﬁ)lemementdevotrecemtureIomba|re
chauffante, veuillez lire attentivement ce mode ofemploi
et respecter les instructions concernant a maintenance
et [a sécurite. Ainsi, votre appareil fonctionnera plus
longtemps. | ,
+ (onservez ce mode ,d’em‘)lpt Ul (3 0 VoS auriez
besoin de vous y référer Ultérieurement, ou que vous
donniez cet appareil a une autre personne,



COMPOSITION :
Tissu : 100 % polyester, Garnissage : 100 % polyester

BOITIER DE COMMANDE

/”' TN 3. Mise sous tension :
/

a Placez le commutateur de la télécommande sur le
<« A:écran d'affichage réglage souhaité. La ceinture s’allume et se met

&3 a chauffer.

(
E
{ ?‘ '« B:Bouton marche / arrét

i3

CEINTURE CHAUFFANTE :

1. Débranchez d’abord le connecteur de la ceinture
de son alimentation.

2. Vous pouvez laver la ceinture en machine en
cycle délicat 30°C. Utilisez une lessive pour
linge délicat et dosez-la selon les instructions
du fabricant.

REMARQUE : lors des premiéres utilisations, il est
possible que des odeurs inhabituelles se dégagent.
% Elles sont inoffensives et se volatilisent pendant
/ Putilisation.

\

\
ATTENTION !

e Débranchez le cable d’alimentation de la prise
avant de nettoyer I'appareil.

* Nettoyez I'appareil uniquement lorsqu’il est froid.
Risque de brdalure !

* Ne plongez pas la ceinture chauffante dans

¢ La ceinture ne doit pas étre nettoyée avec des
produits chimiques, essorée, séchée en machine
ou repassée.

* Veuillez noter gu’il n'est pas recommandé de
laver trop fréqguemment la ceinture chauffante.

1. Connexion électrique :

Pour mettre en marche la ceinture chauffante,
branchez la fiche de I'appareil sur la prise du sec-
teur (branchez la fiche uniguement dans une prise

4. Commutateur de la télécommande :

Vous pouvez sélectionner les réglages suivants :

; ; Réglage FEMETE I'eau avec la téléecommande. Cela pourrait générer Par conséquent, vous ne devez laver la ceinture
conforme) et mettez celle-ci sous tension. Assu- 0 Arrét ! - : P tg : g a ’ - .
rez-vous que la tension de I'appareil (voir plaque : des ‘ghocs electrlques Ou provoquer un incendie.  ala ’machln‘e gu’au maximum 5 fois pendant sa
signalétique) et la tension du réseau correspondent. 1 Faible chaleur » N'utilisez pas de détergent abrasif ou autre solvant. durée de vie. Nous‘vous recommandons dc_)nc
2 Chaleur moyenne de nettoyer I'appareil, dans la mesure du possible
2. Utilisation : 3 Chaleur haute a la main.

Appliquez de préférence la ceinture chauffante
sur la zone suivante : le dos.

Le voyant LED clignote lorsque le temps d’utilisa-
tion de l'appareil de 90 minutes est atteint. Réini-
tialisez le produit en mettant le contréleur sur «O»,
puis en le mettant sur le niveau «1», «2» ou «3».

ATTENTION ! Utilisez toujours la ceinture chauf-
fante avec sa housse. Elle assure une distance
minimale pour éviter les surchauffes. Ne couvrez
pas la télécommande. Cela pourrait engendrer
des dysfonctionnements.

~ »

STOCKAGE ET CONTROLE REGULIER
1. Déconnectez la télécommande de la prise.

ATTENTION'!

* Rangez 'appareil dans un endroit sec.

* Ne posez pas d’objets sur la ceinture chauffante
lorsqu’elle est rangée pour éviter de créer des
plis fortement marqués.

« Controélez régulierement I'appareil et le cordon
d’alimentation pour détecter tout signe d’usure
ou d’endommagement.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

La ceinture chauffante est lavable en machine en
cycle délicat 30°C.

* Ne pas blanchir.

* Ne pas passer la ceinture chauffante au séche-
linge.

REMARQUE : vous pouvez lire le réglage dans la
fenétre de contrdle.

5. Mise hors tension :

Placez le commutateur de la télécommande sur
le niveau O (arrét). Déconnectez ensuite la fiche
de la prise secteur.

2. Laissez I'appareil refroidir completement
avant de le ranger.

¢ En cas d’usure ou de dysfonctionnement, veuillez
rapporter I'appareil au point de vente.

* Les réparations doivent étre réalisées exclusive-
ment par des techniciens accrédités du service
client. N'ouvrez jamais I'appareil vous-méme. Les
différents composants de l'appareil ne doivent
pas étre démontés, réparés ou modifiés.

« Ne pas repasser la ceinture chauffante.
« Nettoyage a sec interdit.
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Respectez les consignes de nettoyage indiquées
sur I'étiquette.

3. Etirez la ceinture encore mouillée juste aprés
le lavage pour qu’elle retrouve sa taille d’ori-

gine et laissez-la sécher a plat sur un séchoir.

ATTENTION !

* N’utilisez pas de pinces a linge ou autres pour
accrocher la ceinture chauffante sur le séchoir.

Sinon, elle pourrait étre endommagée.

TELECOMMANDE :

4. Attendez que la ceinture soit complétement
seche avant de la réutiliser.

ATTENTION !

* Ne reconnectez la télécommande a la cein-
ture chauffante qu’une fois que la fiche et la
ceinture sont complétement séches. Sinon, elle
pourrait étre endommagée.

* N’allumez jamais la ceinture chauffante pour la
sécher. Sinon, vous vous exposez a un risque
de choc électrique.

Nettoyez uniquement la télécommande a I'aide d’un chiffon sec.

Modele HP-007A Poids

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

044 ky

Puissance nominale 100W Tension nominale

220-240V / 50Hz

Utilisation intérieur
uniquement

[]

L'appareil posséde une double isolation, ce qui correspond a une protection de
classe .

électroniques 2002/96/CE (DEEE).

13| )

Lorsque ce produit est en fin de vie, merci de le jeter conformément a la directive relative aux déchets d'équipements électriques et

Sous réserve de modifications techniques et de conception dans le cadre du développement continu des produits.
REMARQUE CONCERNANT LA CONFORMITE AUX DIRECTIVES
Le fabricant déclare par la présente que I'appareil HP-O07A est en conformité avec les exigences essentielles de la directive
européenne concernant la compatibilité électromagnétique (2014/30/UE) et la directive basse tension (2014/35/UE).



PLEASE CAREFULLY READ
THIS MANUAL AND KEEP IT
IN A SAFE PLACE

&

Do not use folded or rucked

Not to be used by very young children

(05

®

Do not insert pins

-3 ears)
L]

Read the instructions

» When the appliance s likely to be used for an extended
period, for instance by the user falling asleep, controls
s,hould be adjusted toi Setting recommended for con-
tinuous use. .

+ Examine the appliance frequently for signs of wear or
damage. If there are such smins, if the apphance has
been mistused or does not work, return it o the supplier
before switching it on again

* Do not use if wet

SAFETY GUIDELINES

 This apRhance must not be used by persons insensi-
tive to heat or by other vulnerable persons incapable
of reacting in the event of overheating. _

+ (hildren under three years of age must not use this
appliance due to their inability to react in the event of
overheating. | |

« This appliance can be used by children a?ed eight or
over and by persons with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capacities or those lacking experience or knowl-
,edge, provided that they are properly stipervised or the
instructions for safe use of the produict have been pro-
vided to them and the risks involved have been un-
derstood. Children must not play with the appliance.

« The appliance can be used by children older than 3 years

and youn%er than 8 years under supervision and with
the control always set to minimum temperature value.

«The cable and control unit of the appliance can give

rise to risks of entanglement, strangulation, tnppmﬂ
or treading if not correctly arranged. The User sha
make sure that excess ties and electric cords shall be
arranged in a safe way.

The appliance must not he cleaned or maintained by
unsupervised children.

« The appliance should not be used by children or persons

With dlisabilities or when asleep or by persons insensitive
t0 heat.

* Do not fall asleep while using this appliance.
+ Do not use on areas of the body which are swollen,

injured or irritated.

« If you experience pain or discomfort while using the

anpliance, stop using it immediately. Not intended for
medical use in a hospital.

« This appliance is not a toy, please ensure children do

not play with it.

« This alophance operates via an electrical power source.
Therefore, please observe the safety regulations for al
electrical appliances. o

* Only connect the appliance to the indicated voltage.

* Only use with the control unit supplied (model GL-01)

«To ensure the proper functioning of the control unt
(thermostat), do not place it on top or underneath the
appliance.

» Donot use it i its creased or crumpled

+ Before turning on the power, make sure that all compo-
nents of the apPhance are n perfect working order. In
the event of a fault or malfunction, immediately tum
0ff the power and unplug the appliance.

Thank you for choosing one of our products, We hope

this product will bring you immense satisfaction.

« This appliance is for personal use only. It cannot be
Used for commercial purposes, in hospitals or medical
practices. - _

«[fyou sufferfroma pat,hologJ (varicose veins, thromboss,
e},c.), please check with a cloctor before using this ap-
pliance.

* Do not use this apPhance if you have open wounds,
burns, bruises, swelling or other similar problems.

«[fyou experience any discomfort, Stop using the appliance.
Heat-sensitive persons must use this appliance with
caution and stop using it when they feel uncomfortable.

« Never use this appliance on animals.

-Ony use this appliance in a dry room and on a drY
body. Do not use n the bath, shower, above a sink full

of water, in a swimming pool, Sauna or outside.

* When the appliance is not being used, store it away as

instructed.

« Do not crease the appliance by placing objects on it

during storage.

* Do not crumple the appliance. When storing, fold it

carefully.

« When not in use, store the appliance in a dry place.
« When storing the appliance, allow it to cool down before

folding it

« If the power cable is damaged, it must be rePIaced by

the supplier, one of its maintenance agents or any
other qualified person in orcler to avoid any danger.

« Donot insert pins or pointy objects into the appliance.

+ Do not use the appliance close to other heat sources.
Do not place the power cable on sharp objedts.
* Do not pull on the cable or the appliance to unplug it

or move I,

* Unplug the power cable when you are not using the

appliance,

« [fyou dispose of this ap%liance, cut the power cablein

order to render it unusable.

« o benefit fully from the lumbar heat belt please read

this instruction manual carefully and follow the ins-
tructions regarding maintenance and safety. In this
Way, your appliance will fast longer.

+ Keep this instruction manual in case you need it for

future reference, or if you give the appliance to another
person.



CONTROL UNIT

<«— A:Display screen

<« B:On/off button

3

e
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|
|
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1. Electrical connection:

To switch on the heat belt, plug the appliance
plug into the mains socket (only plug into an
appropriate outlet) and turn on the power.
Please ensure that the voltage of the appliance
(see data plate) and the mains voltage
correspond.

2. Use:

Preferably apply the heat belt to the following
area: the back.

The LED light will blink when the auto-off time
of 90min is reached. The end user can reset the
product by switching the controller to “0”, and
then turn it to level “17, “2” or “3”.

CAUTION: Always use the heat belt with its cover.
It provides a minimum layer to avoid overheating.
Do not cover the remote control. This may lead to
malfunctions.

1. Unplug the remote control from the socket.

CAUTION!

» Store the appliance in a dry place.

* Do not place objects on the heat belt when sto-
ring it in order to avoid creating large creases.

* Regularly check the appliance and the power
cord for signs of wear and tear or damage.

 In case of wear and tear or malfunction, please
take the unit to the sales outlet.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

The heat belt is machine washable at 30°C on a
gentle cycle.

* Do not bleach.
* Do not put the heat belt in the dryer.
* Do not iron the heat belt.

REGULAR STORAGE AND INSPECTION

3. Power supply:

Turn the switch on the remote control to the de-
sired setting. The belt will turn on and begin to
heat up.

NOTE: When using the appliance for the first few
times, it may emit an unusual odour. It is harmless
and will disappear during use.

4. Switch on the remote control:
You can select the follow settings:

Setting Use
(0} Stop
1 Low heat
2 Medium heat
3 High heat

NOTE: you can check the setting in the control
window.

5. Turning off the appliance:

Turn the switch on the remote control to O
(stop). Then remove the plug from the socket.

2. Let the appliance cool down completely
before storing it.

¢ Repairs must be carried out only by accredited
customer service technicians. Never open the
appliance yourself. The various parts of the
appliance must not be dismantled, repaired or
modified.

* Do not dry-clean.
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Follow the cleaning instructions on the label.

Made of fabric:
100% polyester, 100% polyester filling.

HEAT BELT:

1. First unplug the belt plug from the power supply.

CAUTION:

* Unplug the power cable from the socket before
cleaning the appliance.

* Only clean the appliance when it is cold. Risk
of burning!

* Do not place the heat belt in water with the
remote control. This may generate an electric
shock or start a fire.

* Do not use an abrasive detergent or other solvent.

2. You can machine wash the belt at 30 °C on a
gentle cycle. Use a washing detergent for de-
licate laundry and use the dose recommended
by the supplier.

* The belt should not be cleaned with chemicals,
dried, machine dried or ironed.

* Please note, it is not recommended to wash the
heat belt too frequently. Therefore, you should
only wash the belt in the washing machine a
maximum of 5 times during its lifespan. We re-
commend that you clean the unit by hand as
much as possible.

3. Just after washing, stretch the wet belt to its
original size and leave it dry out flat on a dryer.
CAUTION:

* Do not use clothes pegs or similar items to hang
the heat belt on the dryer - they may cause da-
mage to the belt.

REMOTE CONTROL:

4. Wait until the belt is completely dry before
using it again.

CAUTION:

* Do not reconnect the remote control to the heat
belt until the plug and the belt are completely
dry - it cause damage to the belt.

* Never turn on the heat belt to dry it. You risk
getting an electric shock.

Clean using a dry cloth only.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Model HP-007A Weight

044kg

Nominal power 100w Nominal voltage

220-240V / 50Hz

For indoor use only l:l

This is a double-insulated appliance, which corresponds to (lass 2 protection.

Equipment Directive 2002/96/EC (WEEE).

0
E

When this appliance is at the end of its lifespan, please dispose of it in accordance with the Waste Electrical and Electronic

Subject to technical and design modifications as part of continuous product development.
NOTE REGARDING COMPLIANCE WITH DIRECTIVES
The manufacturer hereby declares that the HP-OO7A is in compliance with the main requirements of the European Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive (2014/30/EU) and the Low Voltage Directive (2014/35/EU).



INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES.
MANTENGA PARA USO FUTURO:
LEA CUIDADOSAMENTE

&

No los utilice doblados 0 arrugados

No debe ser utilizado por nifios
pequerios (0-5 afios)

®

Noinsertar clavijas

Lea las instrucciones

L]

+ (liando el aparato vaya a ser utilizado durante un pe-
riodo prolongado, por ejem?lo DOY N USario que se
queda dormido, los controles deben ajustarse a la
onfiguracion recomendada para un uso continuo.

+ (ompruebe con frecuencia si el aparato Fresenta §ignos
de desgaste o dafios. Si se detectan tales signos, i el
aparato se ha utilizado de forma anormal o §ino funciona,
devuélvalo al proveedor antes de volver a utilizarlo.

*No lo utilice mojado.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

« Este ,%roducto o debe ser utilizado por personas in-
sensibles al calor o por personas muy vulnerables, n-
(apaces (e reaccionar en caso de recalentamiento,
* L0s menores ge menos de tres afios no deben yfilizar
esta prenda debido a su incapacidad de reaccion en
(as0 de recalentamiento. .
« Esta prenda puede ser utilizado por menores de a partir
e 8 aros de edad y por personas con capacidades fisicas,
sensoriales 0 mentales disminuidas o Sin experiencia
0 conocimientos S1.son supervisadas correctamente, si
56 [es ha proporcionado instrucciones relativas, a la
Utilizacion de 1a prenda con total sequridad o i han
comprendido los riesgos que conlléva el producto.
Evitar que los menoreS jueguen con este aparato. Los

10

+ El aparato puede ser utilizado por nifios mayores de 3
afios y menores de 8 bajo supervision y con el mando
siempre ajustado a [a temperatura minima.

« El cabley a unidlad de control del aparato pueden pro-
Vocar enredos, estrangulamientos, tropiezos o pisotones
§i 1o estan colocados correctamente. I usuario debe
asequrarse de quelos cables electricos sobrantes  las
fijaciones estén dispuestos de forma segura.

menores solo podran realizar 1a limpjeza y manteni-
miento del producto bajo la supervision cle un adutto.

« El producto no debe ser utilizado por nifios o personas
discapacitadas, mientras se duerme o por personas
insensiblesal calor,

+No se duerma mientras utiiza este producto.

« No utilice ¢ producto en partes del cuerpo que estén
hinchadas, lesionadas o imitadas.

« Si experimenta dolor 0 molestias mientras usa | pro-
ucto, deje de usarlo nmediatamente. Producto no
disenado para uso medico en hospitales.

« Este aparato no es un *uguete, asequrese de que los
NiNos no jueguen con é1.

+ Esfe aparato funciona con una fuente de alimentacion
electrica, Por lo tanto, s necesario cumplir las normas
(e sequridad aplicables a todo el material eléctrco.

» (onecte el aparato solo a [a tension de alimentacion
indicada. , N

+ Uso nicamente con la caja de control suministrada
émodeloGL—OD. o .

. araase?urarelfunaonamwntocorrectode,lacajade
control (fermostato), no fa cologue por encima 0 por
ehajo el aparato.

» No utilizar doblado 0 arrugado. ,

» Antes de encender el aParato,, compruebe siempre
Eue tolos sus componentes,estén en perfecto estado.

N Gas0 (e averia o mal funcionamiento, desconecte in-
mediatamente la alimentacion y desenchufe el aparato.

Gracias por ele%u o de nuestros productos. Esperamos

(ue este completamente satisfecho con el aparato.

+ Este aparato esta destinado dnicamente para uso
personal. No puede utilizarse con fines comerciales,
en hospitales o locales medicos. _

+ $i padece alguna ,atoloPm évan,ces, trombosis, etc.),
consulte a un medlico antes de utilizar el aparato.

» Nunca Utilice el a[)arato si tiene heridas abiertas,
(uemaduras, hematomas, hinchazon u otros problemas
Similares. . _

+ Detenga todo uso del aparato i fas sensaciones son
desagradables. En particular, as personas sensibles al
alor deben Usar este aparato con ’ore(auqon (Y dejar
(e usarlo tan pronto como sientan fa necesidad.

» Nunca utifce este aparato en animales.

+ Utilice este producto tnicamente en un espacio secoy
sobre un cuerpo seco. Nunca lo Use en una hariera,
ducha, encima de n lavabo lleno, en una piscina, Sauna
0l aire libre.

n

« Guardar | producto siguiendo las instrucciones cuan-
donoesteenuso.

« No cologue objetos encima del aparato al quardarlo,
ﬁara evitar [a formacion dearruFas., ,

« No arrugar el aparato. Para quardario, doblelo con cuidado.

. gg(agdo N0 sté en uso, guarde el aparato en un lugar

. é\olgl h%a de quardarlo, dejar que se enfrie antes de

arlo.

« S ¢l cable de alimentacidn estd dafiado, debe ser sus-
titujalg por el fabricante, uno de sus agentes de man-
tenimiento o cualquier otra persona cualificada para
evitarelpeligo, ~—

» No introduzca alfileres ni objetos afilados en el aparato.

+ Nunca haga funcionar el aparato demasiado cerca de
otrasfuentesdecalor. |

*No coloque el cable de alimentacion sobre objetos
afilados. |

« No tire del cable ni del aparato para desconectarlo o
moverlo. o

+ Desenchufe el cable de alimentacion cuando el aparato
N0 esté en uso. -

« Sidlesecha este aparato, corte el cable de alimentacion
para inutilzarl. | _

« Para disfrutar plenamente de su cinturén lumbar térmico,
lea atentamente este manual g Siga las instrucciones
e mantenimiento (Y sequridad. Esto hara que sU aparato
siga funcionando durante mas tiempo.

+ Guarde este manual de instrucciones por si necesita
consultarlo mas tarde o si entrega el aparato a otra
DErsona.



CAJA DE CONTROL

3. Encendido:

E B
<«— A:Pantalla de visualizacién

<« B:Botdn encender/apagar

1. Conexion eléctrica:

Para encender el cinturdn térmico, conecte la cla-
vija del aparato a la toma de corriente (conecte la
clavija Unicamente en una toma adecuada) y en-
ciéndalo. Asegurese de que la tension del aparato
(ver placa de caracteristicas) y la tensidon de red
coincidan.

2. Uso:

Aplique preferiblemente el cinturén térmico en la
siguiente zona: la espalda.

El indicador LED parpadeard cuando se alcance
el tiempo de funcionamiento de 90 minutos de la
unidad. Reinicie el producto poniendo el contro-
lador en «O» y luego poniéndolo en «1», «2» 0 «3».

IATENCION ! Utilice siempre el cinturén térmico
con su funda. Esta asegura una distancia minima
para evitar los sobrecalentamientos. No cubra el
mando de control. Esto podria provocar fallos de
funcionamiento.

Coloque el interruptor del mando de control re-
moto en el ajuste deseado. El cinturdn se enciende
y comienza a calentar.

ATENCION: Durante los primeros usos, es posible
gue se produzcan olores inusuales. Estos son ino-
fensivos y desaparecen durante el uso.

4. Interruptor del mando de control remoto:
Puede seleccionar los siguientes ajustes:

Ajuste Funcién
(0] Apagado
1 Calor suave
2 Calor medio
3 Calor alto

ATENCION: Puede leer el ajuste en la ventana de
control.

5. Apagado:

Coloque el interruptor del mando de control
remoto en el nivel O (apagado). A continuacion,
desconecte la clavija de la toma de corriente.

COMPOSICION:

tejido 100 % poliéster, revestimiento 100 % poliéster

CINTURON TERMICO:

1. En primer lugar, desconecte el conector del
cinturén de su fuente de alimentacion.

iATENCION!

* Desenchufe el cable de alimentaciéon de la
toma de corriente antes de limpiar el aparato.

e Limpie el aparato Unicamente cuando esté frio.
Riesgo de quemadura.

* No sumerja el cinturdén térmico en agua con el
mando de control remoto. Esto podria generar
descargas eléctricas o provocar un incendio.

* No utilice detergentes abrasivos u otros disol-
ventes.

2. Puede lavar el cinturdén en la lavadora en ciclo
delicado a 30 °C. Use un detergente suave para
ropa y dosifiquelo de acuerdo con las instruc-
ciones del fabricante.

¢ El cinturén no debe limpiarse con productos
quimicos, escurrirse, secarse a maqguina ni
plancharse.

* Tenga en cuenta que no se recomienda lavar
el cinturdén térmico con demasiada frecuencia.
Por lo tanto, solo debe lavar el cinturdn en la
lavadora un maximo de 5 veces durante su vida
util. Por ello, le recomendamos que limpie el
aparato lo mas posible a mano.

3. Estire el cinturdn todavia himedo justo después
de lavarlo para que vuelva a su tamafo original y
déjelo secar en plano en un secadero.

iATENCION!

* No utilice pinzas para ropa u otros dispositivos
para sujetar el cinturén térmico en el secadero.
De lo contrario, podria dafarse.

MANDO DE CONTROL REMOTO:

4. Espere a que el cinturén esté completamente
seco antes de volverlo a usar.

iATENCION!

* No vuelva a conectar el mando de control re-
moto al cinturdn térmico hasta que la clavija 'y
el cinturdn estén completamente secos. De lo
contrario, podria dafarse.

¢ En ningun caso encienda el cinturdn térmico
para secarlo. De lo contrario, se veria expuesto
a un riesgo de choque eléctrico.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y CONTROL REGULAR Limpie Unicamente con un pafio.

1. Desconecte el mando de control remoto de la
toma.

IATENCION!

* Guarde el aparato en un lugar seco.

* No coloque objetos sobre el cinturén térmico
cuando lo guarde para evitar que se formen
pliegues muy marcados.

* Revise el aparato y el cable de alimentacién con
regularidad para detectar signos de desgaste
o dafos.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

El cinturdn térmico puede lavarse en la lavadora
en ciclo delicado a 30 °C.

* No usar lejia.

* No colocar el cinturén térmico en la secadora.
* No planchar el cinturdn térmico.

2. Deje enfriar el aparato completamente antes
de guardarlo.

* En caso de desgaste o mal funcionamiento, de-
vuelva el aparato al punto de venta.

* Las reparaciones solo deben ser realizadas
por técnicos de servicio al cliente autorizados.
Nunca abra el aparato usted mismo. Los com-
ponentes individuales del aparato no deben ser
desmontados, reparados o modificados.

« Limpieza en seco prohibida.

XK 2 X

Respete las instrucciones de limpieza de la etiqueta

CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS
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2002/96/CE (RAEE).

Cuando este producto esté al final de su vida (til, deséchelo de acuerdo con la Directiva de residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electronicos

Modelo " HP-007A Peso " 0 kg
Potencia nominal ro00W Tension nominale ~ © 220-240V / 50Hz
Uso Uinicamente en E ! A "
E interiores l:l E El aparato tiene doble aislamiento, lo que corresponde a una proteccion de clase 2.

Nos reservamos el derecho de realizar cambios técnicos y de disefio como parte del desarrollo continuo de los productos.
NOTA SOBRE EL CUMPLIMIENTO DE LAS DIRECTIVAS
El fabricante declara, por la presente, que el aparato HP-OO7A cumple con los requisitos esenciales de la Directiva Europea de
compatibilidad electromagnética (2014/30/UE) y la Directiva de baja tension (2014/35/UE).
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BELANGRIJKE INSTRUCTIES.
BEWAAR VOOR LATER GEBRUIK:
LEES DE INSTRUCTIES AANDACHTIG

Niet gevouwen of verfrommeld
gebruiken

&

Niet te gebruiken door jonge kinderen

(05

®

Plaats geen pinnen

Lees de instructies

-3jaar)
L]

» Wanneer het apparaat wa"arschijnlqk %edurende langere
éud 7al worden gebruikt, bijvoorbeeld door een gebrulker
(e in slaap valt, moeten de hedlieningselementen worden
in estekld op de aanbevolen instelling voor continu
gebruik.

» (ontroleer het apparaat regelmat&q op tekenen van
slijtage of beschadiging, Indien ergeh{ke tekenen

Wor en,aan?,etroffen, indien hetaBparaa abnormaal

is gebruikt of indlien het niet werkt, breng het dan terug

naar (e leverancier alvorens het opnieuw te gebruiken.

VEILIGHEIDSAANWIJZINGEN

+ Dit apparaat mag niet worden gebruikt oor personen
dlie ongevoelig zijn voor warmte of door andere zeer
kwetshare personen die niet kunnen reageren op
oververhitting. | |

+ Kinderen jonger dan drie jaar mogen dit apparaat niet
%etttqu|ken omdat ze niet kunnen reageren op overver-

itting.

+ Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen van-
af 8 jaar en ouder en door personen met verminderde
fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale capaciteiten of zonder
ervaring of kennis, als ze goed worden begeleid of als ze
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+ Niet nat gebruiken. o
+ Het apparaat mag door kinderen vanaf 3 jaar en jonger

dan & jaar worden gebruikt onder toezicht en met de
bediening altijd ingesteld op de minimumtemperatuur.

+ Het snoer en de bedieningseenheid van het apparaat

kunnen verstrengeling, wurging, struikel- of vertra-
gmgs?evaar veroorzaken als ze niet goed zijn aanPe-

racht. De gebruiker moet ervoor zorgen dat overtollige
elektrische snoeren en bevestigingen op een veilige
manier worden aangebracht.

instructies hebben gekregen over hoe ze het aﬁpara,at
ve|||g kunnen gebruiken en als de risico’s in kwestie
worden begrepen. Kinderen mogen niet met dit ap-
paraat spelen, De reiniging en het onderhoud mogen
niet worden uitgevoerd door kinderen zonder toezicht.

* Het product mag niet worden gebruikt door kinderen

personen met een handicap, Slapende personen of
personen die ongevoelig zijn voor warmte,

+ Val niet in slaap tijdens het gebruik van het product.
« Gebruik het product et op fichaamstlelen die gezwollen,

gewond of geirriteerd zijn.

« Al u pijn of ongemak ondervindt tjdens het %ebruik van
het product, stop dan onmiddelij met het %e ik ervan,
Niet bedoeld voor medlisch gebruik n ziekenhuizen.

+ Dit apparaat is geen speelgoed: zorg dat kinderen er
niet mee spelen. . |

+ Dit apparaat werkt met een elektrische voedingshron.
De velligheidsregels die van toepassing zijn op elk
elektrisch apparaat, gelden dus ook hier.

« Sluit het apparaat uitsluitend aan op een stroombron
met de aangegeven spanning.

« Gehruik het apparaat Uitsluitend met de meegeleverde
bedieningsbox (model GL-01).

» Om de correcte werking van de bedieningsbox (ther-
mostaat) te waarborgen, mag deze niet op of onder
het deken worden geplaatst.

» Gebruik het apparaat niet gevouwen of verkreukeld.

» Wanneer het apparaat niet in gebruik is, bewaar het dan
10als vermeld.

Bedankt dat u voor een van onze producten hebt gekozen.

We hopen dat u volledig tevreden bent met het apparaat.

Dt apEaraat 15 uitsluitend bestemd voor persoon,l,%k

8ebru,| Het mag niet worden gebruikt voor commerciele
Oeleinden, of in ziekenhuizen of medische praktilken.

« Als u ljt aan een aandoening (Spatadlers, trombose, enz.),
moet U een arts raadplegen vooraleer u het apparaat
begint te gebruiken.

« Gebrutk het apparaat nooit als u fast hebt van open
wonden, brandwondlen, bloeduitstortingen, zwellingen
of andere gelijaarcige problemen.

-Stophetgebrmkvanheta{)paraatonm|dde|,|uka|shet
onaangenaam aanvoelt. Met name personen die gevoelig
Zijn voor warmte moeten dit ap{)araat voom(hngi
gebruiken en het gebruik stopzetten als ze het nie
angenaamvinden.

» GeDruik het apparaat noot bi dieren. |

» Gebruik dit apparaat uitsluitend in een droge ruimte
en op een droog lichaam. Gebruik het nooit in een
badkuip, een douche, boven een met water gevulde
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* Kreukel het apParaat niet door er voorwerpen op te

plaatsen als het ergens wordt bewaard.

* Het apparaat niet verkreukelen. Vouw het voorzichtig

op om het op te bergen.

* Bewaar het a&)paraat op een droge plaats als het niet

wordt gebruikt.

* Alsu et aﬁparaat ot)bergt, laat het dan eerst afkoelen

voordat U het vouwt,

« (ontroleer regelmatig of het a’oparaat Jeen sporen
S

van slijtage of schade vertoont. Als it het geval is of het
apparaat niet correct werd gebruikt, moet u dit melden
aan uw leverancier vooraleer u het opnieuw gebruikt,

« Als de voedingskabel beschadigd is, moet deze worden

vervangen door de fabrikant, een onderhoudsmonteur
van de fabrikant of een gekwalificeerde persoon, om
gevaar te vermijden.

« Steek geen spelden of scherpe voorwerpen in het appa-

raat.

Washak, in een 2wembad, een sauna of buiten.
gebrmk het apparaat niet e dicht bij andere warme-
fonnen.

~ Plaats de voedingskabel niet op scherpe voorwerpen.
«Trek niet aan de voedm?skabel of aan het apparaat

om het los te koppelen of te verplaatsen.

. Kone_I (e voedingsstekker los als u het apparaat niet

genruikt.

« Als u het afgedankte apparaat afvoert, moet u de voe-

dingskabel doorknippen om het apparaat onbruikbaar
te maken.

+ Om optimaal te genieten van uw verwarmende len-

denband, dient U dleze gebruiksaanwiizing aandachn?
te lezen en moet u de istructies in verband met he
onderhoud en de veiligheid opvolgen. Op die manier
7al uw apparaat langer meegaan.

+ Bewaar deze handleiding voor het geval u er later

naar moet verwijzen, of als u dit apparaat aan een
andere persoon geeft.



BEDIENINGSBOX

<«—— A:Beeldscherm

"« B:Aan/uit-knop

1. Elektrische aansluiting :

Om de verwarmende lendenband in te schakelen,
steekt u de stekker van het apparaat in het stop-
contact (steek de stekker alleen in een geschikt
stopcontact) en schakelt u deze in. Zorg ervoor
dat de spanning van het apparaat (zie typeplaat-
je) en de netspanning overeenkomen.

2. Gebruik:

Plaats de verwarmende lendenband bij voorkeur
op de rug.

De LED-indicator knippert wanneer de 90 minuten
werktijd van het apparaat zijn bereikt. Reset het
product door de regelaar op “O” te zetten en ver-
volgens op “17, “2” of “3”.

OPGELET! Gebruik de verwarmende lendenband

altijd met de hoes. De hoes zorgt voor een mini-
male afstand om oververhitting te voorkomen. De
afstandsbediening niet bedekken. Dit kan leiden
tot storingen.

3. Het apparaat inschakelen:

Zet de schakelaar op de afstandsbediening in de
gewenste stand. De band licht op en begint op te
warmen.

OPMERKING: Bij het eerste gebruik kunnen
vreemde geuren ontstaan. Deze zijn onschadelijk
en verdwijnen tijdens het gebruik.

4. De schakelaar op de afstandsbediening :

U kunt de volgende instellingen selecteren:

Instelling Functie
(0] Uit
1 Lage warmte
2 Gemiddelde warmte
3 Hoge warmte

OPMERKING: U kunt de instelling op het contro-
ledisplay aflezen.

5. Het apparaat uitschakelen:

Zet de schakelaar op de afstandsbediening
op niveau O (uit). Trek dan de stekker uit het
stopcontact.

MATERIAAL:
hoes 100% polyester, vulling 100% polyester.

VERWARMENDE BAND

1. Trek eerst de stekker van de band uit het stop-
contact.

OPGELET!

* SHaal de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u
het apparaat schoonmaakt.

* Maak het apparaat alleen schoon als het apparaat
is afgekoeld. Gevaar voor brandwonden!

* Dompel de verwarmende band met de afstands-
bediening niet onder in water. Dit kan een elek-
trische schok veroorzaken of brand veroorzaken.

* Gebruik geen schurende reinigingsmiddelen of
andere oplosmiddelen.

3. Strek de band net na het wassen terwijl deze
nog nat is, om deze terug te brengen naar de
oorspronkelijke grootte en om de band plat te
laten drogen op een droogrek.

OPGELET!

* Gebruik geen wasknijpers of andere middelen
om de verwarmende band aan het droogrek te
hangen. Anders kan deze beschadigd raken.

2. U kunt de band in de machine wassen met het
programma delicate was 30°C. Gebruik een
mild wasmiddel voor delicate was en doseer het
volgens de instructies van de fabrikant.

* De band mag niet worden gereinigd met che-
micalién of worden uitgewrongen, machinaal
gedroogd of gestreken.

* Houd er rekening mee dat het niet is aanbevolen
om de verwarmende band te vaak te wassen.
Daarom raden we aan om de band gedurende de
volledige levensduur van het apparaat maxi-
maal 5 keer in de machine te wassen. Wij raden
u aan om het apparaat indien mogelijk met de
hand te reinigen.

4. Wacht tot de band helemaal droog is voordat
u deze opnieuw gebruikt.

OPGELET!

* Sluit de afstandsbediening pas weer aan op de
verwarmende band als de stekker en de band
volledig droog zijn. Anders kan deze beschadigd

raken.

* Zet nooit de verwarmende band aan om deze
te laten drogen. Anders heeft u het risico op
een elektrische schok.

AFSTANDSBEDIENING:
OPSLAG EN REGELMATIGE CONTROLE

Maak de afstandsbediening alleen schoon met een droge doek.

1. Trek de afstandsbediening uit het stopcontact.

OPGELET!

* Bewaar het apparaat op een droge plaats.

* Plaats geen voorwerpen op de verwarmende
band als deze is opgeborgen om te voorkomen
dat er diepe vouwen ontstaan.

* Controleer het apparaat en de voedingskabel
regelmatig op slijtage en beschadiging.

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD

De verwarmende band kan in de machine worden

gereinigd met het programma delicate was 30 °C.

* Mag niet worden gebleekt.

* Droog de verwarmende band niet in de droger.

* De verwarmende band mag niet worden
gestreken.

2. Laat het apparaat volledig afkoelen voordat u
het opbergt.

* Breng het apparaat terug naar uw verkooppunt
als het versleten is of niet meer werkt.

* Reparaties mogen uitsluitend worden uitgevoerd
door goedgekeurde technici van de klantenser-
vice. Open nooit zelf het apparaat. De verschil-
lende onderdelen van het apparaat mogen niet
worden gedemonteerd, gerepareerd of gewijzigd.

* Chemische reiniging verboden.

EAXH XA

Volg de reinigingsinstructies op het etiket op.

Model HP-007A Gewicht

TECHNISCHE INFORMATIE

044 kg

Nominaal vermogen 100w Nominale spanning

220-240V / 50Hz

Alleen voor gebruik

[]

Het apparaat heeft een dubbele isolatie, wat overeenkomt met een bescherming
van klasse 2.

13| )

;
:
'
X
:
'
E hinnenshuis
'
X
'
'
'
'
'
'
:

Wanneer dit product aan het einde van zijn levensduur is, dient u het te verwijderen in overeenstemming met de Richtlijn 2002/96/EG
inzake afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (AEEA).

Wij behouden ons het recht voor om technische wijzigingen en ontwerpwijzigingen door te voeren in het kader van de continue
ontwikkeling van onze producten.NOTA OVER DE NALEVING VAN DE RICHTLIJNEN

De fabrikant verklaart hierbij dat het apparaat HP-O07A voldoet aan de essentiéle eisen van de Europese richtlijn inzake elektro-
magnetische compatibiliteit (2014/30/EU) en de laagspanningsrichtlijn (2014/35/EU).
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INSTRUCOES IMPORTANTES.
MANTENHA O USO FUTURO:
LEIA CUIDADOSAMENTE

&

Ndo utilizar dobrado ou amassado

Ndo deve ser utilizado por criangas
pequenas (0-3 anos)

®

Ndo inserir pinos

L]

Ler as instrucdes

+ Se for provavel que o aparelho seja utilizado durante

um periodo prolongado, por exemplo, por um ufilizador ~ de

que adormece, 0s controlos devem ser ajustados para
a definicdo recomendada para utilizagdo continua.

+ Examinar frequentemente 0 ag)arelho Para (etectar
sinais de desgaste ou de dianos, Se encontrar tais sinais,
se 0 aparelho tiver sido utilizado de forma anormal ou
e do funcionar, devolva-0 o fornecedor antes de 0
Voltar a utiiza.

» NGo utilizar o aparelho molhado.

INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANGA

+ Este aparelho ndo deve ser utilizado por pessoas com
insensibilidade a0 calor ou por pessoas extremamente
Vulneraveis, incapazes de reagir em caso de sobrea-
(uecmento.

+ s criangas com idade inferior a trés anos ndo devem
utiizar este aparelno perante a st incapacidade de
reagir em caso de sobreaquecimento.

0 aé)arelho podle ser utilizado é)or (riancas com mais
e menos de 8 anos de idade sob vigilancia e com
0 controlo sempre requlado para a temperatura minima.
+ 0 caho e a unidade de controlo do aparelho podem
Provocgr liscos de emaranhamento, estrangulamento,
ropegdes ou atropelamentos se ndo estiverem bem
dispostos. O utilizador deve certificar-se de que os cahos
electricos e os elementos de fixagdo em excesso estdo
dispostos de forma sequra.

instrugdes para a utilizacdo segura do aparelho e se
tiverem sido abordados os riscos envolvidos. As criangas
nao devem bringar com o aparelho. A limpeza e a ma-
nutengdo ndo devem ser realizadas por criangas sem
Qualquer supervisio. .

+ () produto ndo deve ser utilizado por criancas ou por
pessoas portadoras de deficiéncia, adormecidas ou

« Este aparelho pode ser usado por criangas a partir dos — cominsensibilidade ao calor.

8 anos de idade e por pessoas com capacidadles fisicas,
sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou com falta de ex-
periéncia ou de conhecimento, se forem devidamente

» Ndo adormecer durante a utilizacdo do produto.

« Nao utilizar o produto em partes do corpo que estejam
inchadas, feridas ou initadas,

supervisionadas, ou se lnes tiverem sido fornecidas s -« Em caso de dor ou de desconforto durante a utilizado

18

()] p,rodulo,,f)_ara[ de imediato a sUa utilizacdo. Ndo se
(estina a utilizacdo medicano hospital.

+ Este aparelho ndo & um brinquedo, certifique-se de
(ueas criangas ngo brinam comele.

+ Este aparglho funciona com uma fonte de alimentacdo
elétrica. £, Po;s, NECessario respeitar as re%r,as (e se-
quranca aplicaveis a qualquer aparelho eléfrico,

+ Ligue o aparelho unicamente na tensdo de alimentacdo
indicada. |

+ Utilizagdo unicamente com a unidade de controlo for-
necida (modelo GL-01) |

* Para %arannr 0 funcionamento correto da unidade e
controlo ﬁtermostato), d0 a colocar em cima ou debiaixo
do aparehho.

» N&o utilizar dobrado ou amarrotadlo.

» Antes de o liar, verifique sempre se todos os componentes
o aparelho estdo em bom estado. Em caso de ano-
malia, desligue de imediato 0 aparelho da corrente.

 Este aparelho destina-se exclusivamente para Uso
pessoal. Ndo pode ser utilizado para fing comerciais,
em hospitais ou instalagdes de saide e servigos megicos.

+ Se sofrer de alguma patologia (varizes, trombose,
etc.), consulte um medico antes de utilizar o aparelho.

» Nunca utilize o aparelho se tiver feridas abertas, quei-
maduras, hematomas, edemas ou outros problemas
(este género,

+ Pare a utilizacdo do aparelho se as sensaces forem
desagradaveis. As pessoas sensiveis ao calor devem
Utilizar este aparelho com precaugdo e parar de o utilizar
assim que sentirem essa necessidade.

» Nunca utilizar o aparelho em animais,

« [tlize este aparelho apenas numa divisdo seca e sobre
UM corpo seco. Nunca 0 utilize numa banheira, no duche,
por cima de um lavatorio cheio de liquico, numa piscina,
nasaunaounoexterior. .

 Nunca coloque o aparelho a funcionar demasiado perto
de outras fontes de calor.
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« Se 0 aparelho ndo for utilizado, deve guarda-lo conforme
indicado. |

*Ndo vm(iue 0 aparedho colocando objetos sobre 0 mesmo
enquanto estiver guardacl.

+Nao amarrote o aparelho. Para o quardar, dobre-0
(om cuidado. )

+ Quando ndo estiver a ser utilizado, guardar o aparelho
UM lugar seco. §

» Quando guardar o aparelho, deve permitir que arrefeca
antes de dobrar. -

+ S0 ¢aho de alimentagdo estiver danificado, deve ser
stbstituiclo pelo fabricante, por alguém do seu pessoal
de manutengdo ou por outra pessoa habilitada para
evitar qualquer perigo | |

+ Ndo introduzir alfinetes ou objetos pontiagudos no
anarelho.

UTILIZACAO

« Ndo cologue o cabo de alimentacdo em cima de objetos
(ortantes. .

+Ndo puxe 0 abo nem o aparelho para o desligar ou
mudar de sitio - )

* Deslique da tomada elétrica quando ndo utilizar 0
aparelho. |

« Sefor deitar o aparelho fora, corte 0 cabo de alimentacdo
para ficar inutihzavel.

« Para tirar o maximo proveito da cinta lombar com
aquecimento, leia atentamente estas instrucoes de
Utlizacdo e siga as instrugdes relativamente a manu-
tengdo e s,e?uranca. Deste modo, 0 aparelho ird fun-
(onarmaistempo.

« Guarde estas instrucdes de utilizagdo para no caso de
precisar le as consLttar posteriormente ou se oferecer
0 aparelhoa outra pessoa.
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1. Ligagao elétrica:

Para ligar a cinta lombar com aquecimento, ligue a
ficha do aparelho a tomada (ligue a ficha unica-
mente a uma tomada em conformidade) e esta
a eletricidade. Certifique-se de que a tensdo do
aparelho (ver placa sinalética) e a tens&do da rede
correspondem.

2. Utilizacao

Apligue a cinta lombar com aguecimento, de
preferéncia, na seguinte zona: costas.

O indicador LED piscara quando for atingido o tem-
po de funcionamento de 90 minutos da unidade.

Reiniciar o produto definindo o controlador para
«O» e depois definindo-o para «1», «2» ou «3».
ATENCAO ! Utilize sempre a cinta com a capa.
Esta assegura uma distancia minima para evitar
aguecimentos excessivos. Nao tape o comando
a distancia. Tal poderia causar um mau funciona-
mento.

3. Ligar:
Cologue o comutador do comando na regulacdo
pretendida. A cinta liga-se e comec¢a a aquecer.

ATENCAO: Nas primeiras utilizacdes, é possivel
que liberte um cheiro estranho. E inofensivo e vai
desaparecendo durante a utilizagao.

4. Comutador do comando a distancia:

Pode selecionar as seguintes regulagdes:

Regulacao Fun¢ado
(0} Desligar
1 Pouco quente
2 Quente médio
3 Muito quente

ATENCAO: Pode ler a regulacdo na janela de
controlo.

5. Desligar:

Cologue o comutador do comando no nivel O
(desligar). A seguir desligue a ficha da tomada
elétrica.

COMPOSIGCAO:

tecido: 100% poliéster, enchimento: 100% poliéster.

CINTA LOMBAR COM AQUECIMENTO

1. Comece por desligar o conector da cinta da sua
alimentacao.

ATENCAO'!

* Desligue o cabo de alimentacdo da tomada
antes de limpar o aparelho.

e Limpe o aparelho apenas quando estiver frio.
Risco de queimadura!

* N&do mergulhe a cinta lombar com aquecimento

na dgua com o comando a distancia. Pode causar
choques elétricos ou provocar um incéndio.

« Ndo utilize um detergente abrasivo ou outro
solvente.

2. Pode lavar a cinta na maquina, no ciclo delicado
a 30°C. Utilize um detergente para roupa deli-
cada e na quantidade de acordo com instrucdes
do fabricante.

A cinta ndo deve ser lavada com produtos qui-
micos, espremida, seca a maguina ou passada
a ferro.

De salientar que ndo é aconselhavel lavar a cinta
com muita frequéncia. Por conseguinte, deve
lavar a cinta na maquina no maximo 5 vezes
durante o seu tempo de vida util. Aconselhamos,
por isso, a limpar o aparelho sempre que pos-
sivel @ méao.

3. Estique a cinta ainda molhada assim que a
acabar de lavar para que ela volte ao seu tamanho
original e deixe-a secar na horizontal em cima
de um estendal de roupa.

ATENCAO!

* Nao utilize molas ou outros para pendurar a
cinta no estendal. Caso contrario, podera ficar
danificada.

COMANDO A DISTANCIA:

4. Aguarde gue a cinta seque por completo antes
de a voltar a utilizar.

ATENCAO'!

* Ndo ligue o comando a distancia a cinta antes
de a ficha e a cinta estarem completamente
secas. Caso contrario, podera ficar danificada.

* Nunca ligue a cinta lombar com aquecimento
para a secar. Caso contrario, corre o risco de
apanhar um choque elétrico.

CONSERVACAO E CONTROLO REGULAR . .
Limpe o comando a distancia apenas com um pano seco.

1. Desligue o comando a distancia da tomada.

ATENCAO!

* Guarde o aparelho num local seco.

* Ndo coloque objetos em cima da cinta lombar
com aquecimento quando estd guardada para
evitar a formacado de vincos bem acentuados.

* Controle com regularidade o aparelho e o cabo
de alimentacdo para detetar qualquer sinal de
desgaste ou dano.

LIMPEZA E MANUTENCAO

A cinta lombar com aguecimento ¢ lavavel na

maquina, no ciclo delicado a 30°C.

* Ndo colocar em lixivia.

* N&o colocar a cinta lombar com aguecimento na
maquina de secar.

2. Deixe o aparelho arrefecer por completo antes
de o guardar.

* Em caso de desgaste ou anomalia, devolva o
aparelho no local de venda.

* As reparacdes devem ser efetuadas exclusiva-
mente por técnicos credenciados do servi¢co ao
cliente. Nunca abra o aparelho. Os diferentes
componentes do aparelho ndo devem ser des-
montados, reparados ou modificados.

* Ndo passar a cinta lombar com aquecimento a
ferro.
* Nunca limpar a seco.

XK 24X

Siga as instru¢cdes de limpeza indicadas na etiqueta.
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Modelo HP-007A Peso

CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS

044 kg

Poténcia nominal 100w Tensdo nominal

220-240V / 50Hz

Apenas para utilizagdo em
interiores

[]

0 aparelho tem isolamento duplo, 0 que corresponde a uma prote¢do de classe Il.

eletronicos 2002/96/CE (DEEE).

13| )

Quando o produto estiver em fim de vida, deite-o fora de acordo com a diretiva relativa aos residuos de eqauipamentos elétricos e

Sujeito a alteragdes técnicas e de design no ambito do desenvolvimento continuo de produtos.
OBSERVACAO RELATIVAMENTE A CONFORMIDADE COM AS DIRETIVAS
O fabricante declara pela presente que o aparelho HP-OO7A estd em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais da diretiva
europeia relativamente a compatibilidade eletromagnética (2014/30/UE) e a diretiva relativa a baixa tensdo (2014/35/UE).
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Nature & Découvertes

11 rue des Etangs Gobert - p—
78000 Versailles (France) @ H
www.natureetdecouvertes.com
Ne pas perforer le chauffe mains & pieds. Ne pas utiliser le chauffe mains & pieds lorsquil est plié.
Do not puncture the hand and foot warmer. Do not use the hand and foot warmer when it is folded.
No perfore el calentador para pies y manos. No use el calentador para pies y manos cuando esté doblado.
Steek geen spelden of scherpe voorwerpen in het apparaat. Gebruik het apparaat niet gevouwen of verkreukeld.
Niio perfure 0 aquecedor de maos e pés. Néo use 0 aguecedor de maos e pés quando este se encontra dobrado.
Conforme aux normes européennes. Ce produit est destiné pour un usage en intérieur uniquement.
c € Compliant with European standards. This product is intended for indoor use only.
Conforme con las normas europeas. Este producto esta previsto para un uso exclusivo en interiores.
In overeenstemming met Europese normen. Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik binnenshuis.
Em conformidade com as normas europeias. Este produto destina-se apenas a ser utilizado no interior.

Ce produit doit étre collecté par une filiére spécifique et ne doit pas étre jeté dans une poubelle classigue.

This product must be collected by a specialist service and must not be disposed of with household waste.

Este producto debe ser recolectado por un sector especifico y no debe ser lanzado en un contenedor convencional.

Verwijder dit product op de daarvoor bestemde specifieke manier. Werp het product niet in een vuilnishak voor huishoudelijk afval.
I Este produto deve ser coletado por um setor especifico e néio deve ser jogado em um recipiente convencional.






